STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

Senate Bill No. 2009 - Funding Summary

	Base Budget	Final Legislative Action	Comparison to Base Budget
State Fair Association			
Premiums	\$532,665	\$515,665	(\$17,000)
Total all funds	\$532,665	\$515,665	(\$17,000)
Less estimated income	0	0	0
General fund	\$532,665	\$515,665	(\$17,000)
FTE	0.00	0.00	0.00
Bill Total			
Total all funds	\$532,665	\$515,665	(\$17,000)
Less estimated income	0	0	0
General fund	\$532,665	\$515,665	(\$17,000)
FTE	0.00	0.00	0.00

Senate Bill No. 2009 - State Fair Association - Senate Action

	Base Budget	Senate Changes	Senate Version
Premiums	\$532,665	(\$17,000)	\$515,665
Total all funds Less estimated income	\$532,665 0	(\$17,000)	\$515,665 0
General fund	\$532,665	(\$17,000)	\$515,665
FTE	0.00	0.00	0.00

Department 665 - State Fair Association - Detail of Senate Changes

	Decreases Funding for Premiums ¹	Total Senate Changes
Premiums	(17,000)	(17,000)
Total all funds Less estimated income General fund	(\$17,000) 0 (\$17,000)	(\$17,000) 0 (\$17,000)
FTE	0.00	0.00

¹ Funding for premiums is decreased by \$17,000 to provide total funding of \$515,665.

Senate Bill No. 2009 - State Fair Association - House Action

This amendment:

- Adds a section to provide legislative intent that the State Fair Association use \$17,000 of its operating fund to supplement funding for premiums for the 2017-19 biennium. The House did not change the Senate level of funding for premiums from the general fund of \$515,665.
- Creates a new section to North Dakota Century Code Chapter 4-02.1 relating to facility operations or maintenance costs on the state fairgrounds.

Senate Bill No. 2009 - State Fair Association - Conference Committee Action

This amendment creates a new section to Chapter 4-02.1 relating to facility operations and maintenance costs of the State Fair Association. The House had added a similar section relating to facility operations and maintenance costs and a section of legislative intent relating to State Fair premiums which is not included in the conference committee amendment.